MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 14, 2020

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0521-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on February
13, 2020. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE " BEFORE THE OFFICE

(202 Dorell Road)

15™ Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7% Council District

Robert F. Morningstar & Dawn Brennan =~ * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners
Petitioners % BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2019-0521-A
% * # * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Robert F. Morningstar and Dawn Brennan, legal owners
of the subject property (“Petitioners”). Petitioners are requesting variance relief from §§ 307 and
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to allow a proposed dwelling
with a front yard setback as little as 10 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft., and side yard setback to a
tract boundary of 10 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. for an attached garage. A site plan was marked
as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Robert Morningstar and Bernadette Moskunas, the surveyor who prepared the subdivision
and site plans, appeared in support of the petition. Timothy M. Kotroco, Esq. represented
Petitioners. There were no protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was
advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee
(“ZAC™) comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (“DEPS”) and the Department of Planning (“DOP”). Neither agency opposed the |
requested relief.

The site is approximately .795 acres in size and is zoned DR 5.5. It has frontage on North

East Creek. The Petitioner has done a minor subdivision on the property. This case involves
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setback variances for a proposed dwelling Petitioner wishes to build on the north parcel. He will
reside in the dwelling and many family members reside in the immediate vicinity. He currently
lives next door and intends to convey that house to his daughter.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The parcel is irregularly shaped with a large percentage of the parcel within the 100 year
floodplain. There are also Chesapeake Bay Critical Area easements and buffers on the parcel
which require Petitioner to site the proposed dwelling in the far southeast corner of the parcel,
which in turn requires the modest setback variances that are sought. As such the property is
unique. If the Regulations were strictly interpreted, Petitioners would experience a practical
difficulty because they would be unable to build the proposed dwelling on the property. Finally, I
find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in
such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. This
is demonstrated by the absence of County and/or community opposition.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 14" day of January, 2020, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations to allow a proposed dwelling with a front yard setback as little as 10 ft. in lieu
of the required 25 ft., and side yard setback to a tract boundary of 10 ft. in lieu of the required 15

ft. for an attached garage, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
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1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can
be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would
be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Prior to issuance of Permits, Petitioners must comply with ZAC comment submitted
by the DEPS, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of thg date of this Order.

~

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge

for Baltimore County
PMM/sln
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Address 202 Dorell Road

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned DR 5.5

Deed References: _41213/00399

10 Digit Tax Account# 1523750030

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Robert F. Morningstar / Dawn Brennan

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1 a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._X__aVariance from Section(s) '

See A’ffaclmf

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
N/A

Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Robert F. Morningstar , Dawn Brennan

Name- Type or Print

Name #1 — Type or Print me #2 — Type or Print

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2
204 Dorell Road Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21 221 / 443-983-2338 / morningstar@wemakeduct.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:

Timothy M. Kotroco

Representative to be contacted:
Attorney for Petitioner

Name- Type or Prj Name — Type or Print G
1 - \N
N lifos co T o™ .
ignature ignature CE
305 Washington Ave., Suite 502, Towson, MD ﬁDE‘P‘ RE i ,\\')‘QV B
Mailing Address City State ailing Addw City
21204 ,410-299-2943 ,tkotroco@gmail.com o M

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

case NumBerL' O/ G- D2 [~ B Filing vate 1 1/5/G B ot Scheduie Dates:

ip Code Tele Email Address

R@vivwor‘z%_h
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ATTACHMENT TO VARIANCE PETITION

The Petitioner, requests the following zoning relief:
VARIANCE RELIEF from section 307 and 1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR to allow a
proposed dwelling with a front yard setback as little as 10 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft.,

and a side yard setback to a tract boundary of 10 ft in lieu of the required 15 ft. for an
attached garage.

AND For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.
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1 \ "y ’}C/ (’M
Debra Wiley
From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 8, 2020 10:45 AM
To: Administrative Hearings
Cc: Timothy M. Kotroco; Robert Morningstar .
Subject: 202 DORELL ROAD CASE NO. 2019-0521-A)
Attachments: Scan_0631.pdf

CAUTION: This message from dwb0209@yahoo.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email .
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

POSTING RECERTIFICATIONS ATTACHED
THANKS

Dave Billingsley

Central Drafting and Design
410-679-8719 OFFICE
410-458-1401 CELL



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RECERTIEY 13 /za
Date: DECEMBER 23, 2109

RE: Project Name: 202 DORELL ROAD #1
Case Number /PAI Number: _ 2019-0521-A
Petitioner/Developer: MORNINGSTAR
Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 13, 2020

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 202 DORELL ROAD

RECEATIFY f[/8[1¢
The sign(s) were posted on DECEMBER 23, 2019
’ (Month, Day, Year)

Yoot @M

/& M é /{
{Signature of Sign Poster) A\

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

801 CHARWOOD COURT
{Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD 21040
(City, State, Zip Gode of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Numnber of Sign Poster)

11111
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RECEETIFY 18]z
Date: PECEMBER 23, 2109

RE: Project Name: __ 202 DORELL ROAD #2
Case Number /PAI Number: 2018-0521-A
Petitioner/Developer: MORNINGSTAR
Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 13, 2020

This is fo certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 202 DORELL ROAD

RESEBTIFY ([ &[70
The sign(s) were posted on DECEMBER 23, 2019
(Mionth, Day, Year)

c(]awx_ &,
Yo MMM

(Slgnaturge of Sign Poster) v

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Strest Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOQD, MD. 21040
«  (Clty, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




The Daily Record
200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480 -
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
1 (443) 524-8100

Page 1 of 1

www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

12/24/2019

.‘.l Lo Pt W

Darlen@ Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
{Representative Signature)

Order #: 11826752
Case #: 2019-0521-A
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER: 2019-0521-A

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authorty of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltirmore County, will hold a public hearing in
‘Towson, Maryland on the property identifled herein as follows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0521-A
202 Dorell Road
S/east side of Dorell Road, west of Riverside Road
15th Eleciion District - 7th Councilmanie District
Legal Orwners: Robert Morningstar, Dawn Brennan
Varance to allow a proposed dwelling witha front yard setback as little as 10
ft. in lteu of the required 26 It. and a side yard setback to a tract botndary of 10
ft. in 1ien of the required 15 1. for an attached garage; and for such other and
funther relief as the natere of this cause may require.
Hearing: Monday, Jammry 13, 2020 at 1:30 pm. in Room 206, Jefferson
Buoilding, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspectlons for Baltimore County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAFFED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 4 10-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301.
d24




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Dater ‘PECEMBER 23, 2109

RE:  Project Name: __ | 202 DORELL ROAD #1 —

Case Number /PAl Number: 2019-0521 -A

Petiioner/Developer: ___ MORNINGSTAR
Date of Hearing/Closing; _ JANUARY" 13, 2020 i

This Is to-certify under the penalties of perjufy that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at _ 292 DORELL ROAD

The sign(s) were .postéd on . ~ DECENBER 23, 2019
- (Month, Day, Year),

7

(Signature of 5ig

i Poster)

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name-of. Sign'Poster)-

601 CHARWOOD COURT
‘ (Street Address. of:Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster),

(410) 679:8719

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

BETEL
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

SEMBER 23, 2109

RE:  ProjestiNarmes 202 DORELL ROAD #2
Case:NumbEF PAI Ninbar: 2019-0521-A
Pétitioher/Daveloper: MORNINGSTAR
Date:of Hearing/Closing: ____ JANUARY 13, 2020

“The sign(s) were posted on _ . DECEMBER 23,201
(Month, Day; Year)

(Slgnature of Slgn Poster)

DAVID:W. BILLINGSLEY
- (Pnnted Na .:‘Of_‘Sig Pester)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
' Ki ress of Sign! Poster)

EDGEWOOD MD 1040,
" {Gity-State; Zip Code -of Sigr

F;(41 0).679:8719
(Telephone Number-of:Sign, Poster)

1




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ) BEFORE THE OFFICE
202 Dorrell Road; SE/S of Dorell Road,

W 387 to c¢/line of Riverside Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
15" Election & 7" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Robert F. Morningstar * HEARINGS FOR

& Dawn Brennan
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2019-521-A

* * * * * * * * * & * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁjj” Ma,y ZWMW/NP?M
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

VLS omts

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

19 Deputy People’s Counsel
—— Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3 day of December, 2019, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire, 305 Washington Avenue,
Suite 502, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

ﬁ@fﬁw L immagmoy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Executive MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director

Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

December 12, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0521-A

202 Dorell Road

S/east side of Dorell Road, west of Riverside Road
15t Election District — 71" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Robert Morningstar, Dawn Brennan

Variance to allow a proposed dwelling with a front yard setback as litfle as 10 ft. in lieu of the
required 25 ft. and a side yard setback to a tract boundary of 10 ft. in fieu of the required 15 ft.
for an attached garage; and for such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may
require.

Hearing: Monday, January 13, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

oy Mg
Michael Mallinoff
Director

MMk

C: Timothy Kotroco, 305 Washington Avenue, Ste. 502, Towson 21204
Mr. Morningstar, Ms. Brennan, 204 Dorell Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECENBER 24, 2019
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO:— THE DAILY_ RECORD

Tuesday, December 24, 2019 — Issue

Please forward billing to:
Timothy Kotroco 410-299-2943
305 Washington Avenue, Ste. 502
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0521-A

202 Dorell Road

S/east side of Dorell Road, west of Riverside Road
15t Election District — 7t Counciimanic District
Legal Owners: Robert Morningstar, Dawn Brennan

Variance to allow a proposed dwelling with a front yard setback as little as 10 ft. in lieu of the
required 25 ft. and a side yard setback to a tract boundary of 10 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft.
for an attached garage; and for such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may
require.

Hearing: Monday, January 13, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Buiiding,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES:. (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
() FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2019 -052 (-~ A

Property Address: 202 el R C(

Property Description: B

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Buoect F E\JL"m”‘]_u}g bee / Dacsn Breamn
Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: -—77/?75%—, /(:.: szb ()

Company/Firm (if appILicab[e): J% Km:u ) ‘9’4550(4 4 e b Al

Address: _ 30S~  (Naohins fon Arre Su ke $O A
r}_&_wsa’/;f Mp 2130

Telephone Number: YO 97 Q949 3

Revised 7/9/2015



BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 41213, p. 0402, MSA_CE62_41070. Date available 03/18/2019. Printed 11/14/20189.

41213 PAGE: 402

Q
-
~:. now surveyed.

00K
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DESCRIPTION OF LOT 1 AS DESCRIBED ON A MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN
ENTITLED “MORNINGSTAR PROPERTIES” PAI #XV-972, PROJECT NO. 11023M
LOCATED AT 202 DORELL ROAD, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at the Beginning of the twelfth line described in a deed dated
November 17, 2008 and recorded in Baltimore County Land Records in Liber 27530 Folio 639
hich was granted and conveyed by Shelby J. Welch, Personal Representative of the Estate of
Nealie Virginia Roble to Robert F. Morningstar and Dawn Brennan and Roy E. Smith and Barbara
C Smith, his wife, with the bearings referred to the NAD 83/1991. Maryland Control Datum as

Thence running and binding along the said 12" line for part of its distance :
1. South 21° 28’ 50” West, 150.58 feet to intersect a point on the northernmost side of a right
of way of Dorell Road as recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records in Liber 40462 Folio
349 as shown on a Baltimore County Real Estate Compliance Plat No. RW 18-048-01. Thence
leaving the end of the said 12" line and running and binding along the said northernmost side

and part or westernmost right of way of said Dorell Road the two (2) following courses and
distances, viz:

2. North 80° 58’ 27" West, 3.21 feet
3. South 09° 01’ 33” West, 21.72 feet to a point, thence leaving the said westernmost right of
way and running and binding along a new division line through a part of the land described in
the above mentioned deed the two (2) following courses and distances, viz:
4. North 63° 13’ 15” West, 89.90 feet
5. South 80° 19° 53” West, 89.39 feef to a point on the easterly boundary for a Critical Area
Easement recorded in the aforesaid land records in Liber 40462 Folio 333 as shown on a
Baltimore County Real Estate Compliance Drawing No. RW 18-043-02. Thence leaving the said
easterly boundary and running through a part of said easement and continuing along the said
division line
6. North 67° 38’ 09” West, 95.40 feet to intersect the fifth line described in the above
mentioned deed, thence leaving the said division line and running and binding along the said 5%
line for part of its distance and running and binding along all of the 6™, 7" 8™ and 9™ lines the
five (5) courses and distances, viz:
7.« North 42° 39’ 50” East, 91.90 feet
8. North 50° 19’ 48” East, 26.91 feet
9. North 84° 11’ 14” East, 7.07 feet
10. North 45° 42’ 40” East, 41.29 feet
11. South 85° 40’ 27” East, 199.30 feet to Place of Beginning.

Containing 0.7947 acres, more or less.

[:.'T_B((JPIQ&-L / No reviewo
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BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 41213, p. 0402, MSA_CE62_41070. Date available 03/18/2019, Printed 11/14/2019.

Evhb1 4"

DESCRIPTION OF LOT 1 AS DESCRIBED ON A MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN
ENTITLED “MORNINGSTAR PROPERTIES” PAI #XV-972, PROJECT NO. 11023M
LOCATED AT 202 DORELL ROAD, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

1213 PAGE: 402

BEGINNING for the same at the Beginning of the twelfth line described in a deed dated

) November 17, 2008 and recorded in Baltimore County Land Records in Liber 27530 Folio 639

. which was granted and conveyed by Shelby J. Welch, Personal Representative of the Estate of

© Nealie Virginia Roble to Robert F. Morningstar and Dawn Brennan and Roy E. Smith and Barbara
a C. Smtth his wife, with the bearings referred to the NAD 83/1991. Maryland Controi Datum as
now surveyed.

Thence running and binding along the said 12% line for part of its distance :

1. South 21° 28’ 50” West, 150.58 feet to intersect a point on the northernmost side of a right
of way of Dorell Road as recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records in Liber 40462 Folio
349 as shown on a Baltimore County Real Estate Compliance Plat No. RW 18-048-01. Thence
leaving the end of the said 12" line and running and binding along the said northernmost side
and part or westernmost right of way of said Dorell Road the two (2) following courses and
distances, viz:
2.. North 80° 58’ 27” West, 3.21 feet.
3. South 09° 01’ 33" West, 21.72 feet to a point, thence leaving the said westernmost right of
way and running and binding along a new division line through a part of the land described in
the above mentioned deed the two (2) following courses and distances, viz:
4. North 63° 13’ 15” West, 89.90 feet
5. South 80° 19" 53” West, 89.39 feetto a point on the easterly boundary for a Critical Area
Easement recorded in the aforesaid land records in Liber 40462 Folio 333 as shown on a
Baltimore County Real Estate Compliance Drawing No. RW 18-043-02. Thence leaving the said
easterly boundary and running through a part of said easement and continuing along the said
division line
6. North 67° 38’ 09” West, 95.40 feet to intersect the fifth line described in the above
mentioned deed, thence leaving the said division line and running and binding along the said 5™

line for part of its distance and running and binding along all of the 6", 7% 8™ and 9" lines the
five {S) courses and distances, viz:

7. North 42° 39’ 50" East, 91.90 feet

8. North 50° 19’ 48” East, 26.91 feet

9. North 84° 11’ 14” East, 7.07 feet

10. North 45° 42’ 40" East, 41.29 feet -

11. South 85° 40" 27" East, 199.30 feet to Place of Beginning.
Containing 0.7947 acres, more or less.

bep~ ot f //Nb rtz\/\:zd  2010|» SYARY:



BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 41213, p. 0402, MSA_CE62_41070. Date available 03/18/2019. Printed 11/14/2019.

’
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DESCRIPTION OF LOT 1 AS DESCRIBED ON A MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN

ol

?’, ENTITLED “MORNINGSTAR PROPERTIES” PAI #XV-972, PROJECT NO. 11023M

g LOCATED AT 202 DORELL ROAD, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

|

: BEGINNING for the same at the Beginning of the twelfth line described in a deed dated
5 November 17, 2008 and recorded in Baltimore County Land Records in Liber 27530 Folio 639

T: which was granted and conveyed by Shelby J. Welch, Personal Representative of the Estate of
§ Nealie Virginia Roble.to Robert F. Morningstar and Dawn Brennan and Roy E. Smith and Barbara

& C. Smith, his wife, with the bearings referred to the NAD 83/1991. Maryland Control Datum as

now surveyed.

Thence running and binding along the said 12" line for part of its distance
1. South 21° 28’ 50" West, 150.58 feet to intersect a point on the northernmost side of a right
of way of Dorell Road as recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records in Liber 40462 Folio
349 as shown on a Baltimore County Real Estate Compliance Plat No. RW 18-048-01. Thence
leaving the end of the said 12" line and running and binding along the said northernmost side
and part or westernmost right of way of said Dorell Road the two (2) following courses and
distances, viz:
2.. North 80° 58’ 27" West, 3.21 feet.
3. South 09° 01’ 33” West, 21.72 feet to a point, thence leaving the said westernmost right of
way and running and binding along a new division line through a part of the land described in
the above mentioned deed the two (2) following courses and distances, viz:
4. North 63° 13’ 15” West, 89.90 feet
5. South 80° 19" 53” West, 89.39 feetto a point on the easterly boundary for a Critical Area
Easement recorded in the aforesaid land records in Liber 40462 Folio 333 as shown on a
Baltimore County Real Estate Compliance Drawing No. RW 18-043-02. Thence leaving the said
easterly boundary and running through a part of said easement and continuing along the said
division line
6. North 67° 38" 09" West, 95.40 feet to intersect the fifth fine described in the above
mentioned deed, thence leaving the said division line and running and binding along the said 5™
line for part of its distance and running and binding along all of the 6", 7%, 8% and 9% lines the
five (5) courses and distances, viz;
7. North 42° 39’ 50" East, 91.90 feet
8. North 50° 19’ 48” East, 26.91 feet
9. North 84° 11’ 14” East, 7.07 feet
10. North 45° 42’ 40” East, 41.29 feet
11. South 85° 40’ 27" East, 199.30 feet to Place of Beginning.

Containing 0.7947 acres, more or less.

Doop- ot /Mo reyiey 20/9-082/(-A



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Depariment of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

January 8, 2020
Timothy M. Kotroco
305 Washington Ave Suite 502
Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number: 2019-0521-A, 202 Dorell Road
To Whom It May Concem:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on November 18, 2019. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

1y truly yours

u [

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/K]

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Robert F. Morningstar 204 Dorell Road Baltimore MD 21221

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov .



p— Larry Hogan
M ' , I Governor
e, N ) Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT . Lt Govetnor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
ey

Date: /;/2 @-/f‘;‘

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Zg/q -052Z1- *’f

VWIW@.—

ZOZ— f#[[

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@mdot.maryland.gov).

Smcerely,L 4{

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 12/13/2019
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-521

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 202 Dorell Road

Petitioner: Robert F. Morningstar, Dawn Brennan
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance from §1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a dwelling with a front yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of 25
feét, a side yard setback for an attached garage of 10 feet in lieu of 15 feet and “for such other and further
relief as the nature of this cause may require.”

The site is located in Essex and currently lies vacant. It sits just to the east of a resource conservation area
along Back River and is partly within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and 100-Year Flood Plain.

A site visit was conducted on November 25, 2019. The proposed garage is an addition to an already
approved development plan, which is for two single-family dwellings.

The Department of Planning has no issue with the request for variance. The garage and the primary
structure are out of the flood plain and critical area easement. In addition, the orientation of the home and
garage would make compliance with the setback standards difficult, and any negative impacts on adjacent
properties would be mitigated by the angular siting of the home.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Fraker at 410-887-3480.

= ur

" Jentfer G. Nugent“"

CPG/IGN/LTM/

c: Joseph Fraker
Timothy M. Kotroco
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s\planning\dev revizac\zacs 201919-521.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 4, 2019

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0521-A
Address 202 Dorell Road
(Morningstar & Brennan Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 22, 2019.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
According to BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for
special exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the
Critical Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS)
has provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from
surrounding lands;

This property is located within an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and was created in a minor subdivision
approved in 2018. The development must adhere to all Critical Area
requirements and all other requirements outlined in the subdivision review.
With an increase in impervious surfaces proposed, the applicant must address
compliance with the 10% pollutant reduction requirements to minimize
adverse impacts on water quality. Stormwater management requirements
must also be met.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date ] \' ILHQDAC)

By.— A IS R

C:\Users\snuffer\.AppData\Local\Microsoﬁ\Windows\INetC ache\Content.Outlook\ITUMU3D46\ZAC 19-0521-A 202
Dorell Road.doc



2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The zoning request will not result in any direct impacts to forest, streams,
wetlands, Critical Area buffers, or primary structure buffer setbacks. By
meeting 10% pollutant reduction, stormwater management requirements, and
the Critical Area buffer planting requirements, watershed impacts can be
better managed, and this can aid in the conservation of fish, wildlife, and plant
habitat in the area.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address
the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts.

The zoning relief requested will be consistent with established land-use

policies provided that the applicants meet all Critical Area requirements for
the proposed development.

Paul Dennis,
Environmental Impact Review

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

pate_ Y300
By__ NN

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\INetCache\Content. Qutlook\IUMU3D46\ZAC 19-0521-A 202
Dorell Road.doc



BALTIMORE.COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFIGE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Michael Millanoff, Director DATE: 12/16/19
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: - Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:; Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For November 22, 2019
ltern No. 2019-0520-A,0521-A, 0523-A & 0525-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject:zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
ce: file




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 12/13/2019
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-521

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 202 Dorell Road

Petitioner: Robert F. Morningstar, Dawn Brennan
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance from §1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a dwelling with a front yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of 25
feet, a side yard setback for an attached garage of 10 feet in lieu of 15 feet and “for such other and further
relief as the nature of this cause may require.”

The site is located in Essex and currently lies vacant. It sits just to the east of a resource conservation area
along Back River and is partly within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and 100-Year Flood Plain.

A site visit was conducted on November 25, 2019. The proposed garage is an addition to an already
approved development plan, which is for two single-family dwellings.

The Department of Planning has no issue with the request for variance. The garage and the primary
structure are out of the flood plain and critical area easement. In addition, the orientation of the home and
garage would make compliance with the setback standards difficult, and any negative impacts on adjacent
properties would be mitigated by the angular siting of the home.

For furtfher information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Fraker at 410-887-3480.

1Vl

Jentfer G. Nugent™'

Divisiop Chief:

=

CPG/JGN/LTM/

c: Joseph Fraker
Timothy M. Kotroco
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2019\19-521.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 4, 2019

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0521-A
Address 202 Dorell Road
(Morningstar & Brennan Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 22, 2019.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
According to BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for
special exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the
Critical Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS)
has provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from
surrounding lands;

This property is located within an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and was created in a minor subdivision
approved in 2018. The development must adhere to all Critical Area
requirements and all other requirements outlined in the subdivision review.
With an increase in impervious surfaces proposed, the applicant must address
compliance with the 10% pollutant reduction requirements to minimize
adverse impacts on water quality. Stormwater management requirements
must also be met.

C:\Uscrs\snuffcr\‘AppData\Local\Microsoﬂ\Windows\IthCachc\Contcnt,Outiook\lUMU3 D46\ZAC 19-0521-A 202
Dorell Road.doc



Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The zoning request will not result in any direct impacts to forest, streams,
wetlands, Critical Area buffers, or primary structure buffer setbacks. By
meeting 10% pollutant reduction, stormwater management requirements, and
the Critical Area buffer planting requirements, watershed impacts can be
better managed, and this can aid in the conservation of fish, wildlife, and plant
habitat in the area.

Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address
the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts.

The zoning relief requested will be consistent with established land-use
policies provided that the applicants meet all Critical Area requirements for
the proposed development.

Paul Dennis,
Environmental Impact Review

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\[UMU3D4G\ZAC 19-0521-A 202
Dorell Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 4, 2019

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0521-A
Address 202 Dorell Road
(Morningstar & Brennan Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 22, 2019.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
According to BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for
special exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the
Critical Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS)
has provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are ‘
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from
surrounding lands;

This property is located within an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and was created in a minor subdivision
approved in 2018. Thé developmeént must adhere to all Critical Area
requirements and all other requirements outlined in the subdivision review.
With an increase in impervious surfaces proposed, the applicant must address
compliance with the 10% pollutant reduction requirements to minimize
adverse impacts on water quality. Stormwater management requirements
must also be met.

CAUsers\injohnson\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content, Outlock\HIPAGFAX\ZAC
19-0521-A 202 Dorell Road.doc



)

.

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The zoning request will not result in any direct impacts to forest, streams,
wetlands, Critical Area buffers, or primary structure buffer setbacks. By
meeting 10% pollutant reduction, stormwater management requirements, and
the Critical Area buffer planting requirements, watershed impacts can be
better managed, and this can aid in the conservation of fish, wildlife, and plant
habitat in the area.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address
the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts.

The zoning relief requested will be consistent with established land-use
policies provided that the applicants meet all Critical Area requirements for
the proposed development.

Paul Dennis,
Environmental Impact Review

C:\Users\jnjohnson\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Qutlook\HIPAGFAXAZAC
19-0521-A 202 Dorell Road.doc
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1/3/2020

Real Property Data Search

SDAT: Real Property Search

Search Result for BALTIVORE COUNTY h

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None

Account Identifier:

District - 15 Account Number - 1523750030

Owner Information

Owner Name: MORNINGSTAR ROBERT F Use: RESIDENTIAL
BRENNAN DAWN Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 204 DORELL RD Deed Reference: /41213700399
ESSEX MD 21221-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 202 DORELL RD Legal Description: MS 0.7947 AC

ESSEX 21221- 202 DORELL RD WS
320 FT W OF RIVERSIDE RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood:  Subdivision:  Section: Block: Assessment  Plat
Year: No:
0020 0019 0942 15050045,04 0000 2018 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: None Town: None
Ad Valorem: None
Tax Class: None
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
0.7947 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/HalfBath Garage Last Notice of Major improvements
/
Valug Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 68,600 68,600 ’
Improvements 0 0
Total; 68,600 68,600 93,300 68,600
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfar Information
Seller: MORNINGSTAR ROBERT F BRENNAN Date: 03/13/2019 Price: $0
DAWN
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /41213/ 00399 Deed2:

Seller: ROBLE WILLIAM E(DEC)
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT

Date: 12/30/2008
Deed1: /27530/ 00639

Price: $150,000
Deed2:

Seller: WORON ADAM

Date: 07/27/1979

Price: $25,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /06054/ 00152 Deed2:
Exemption Infarmation
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00{0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application nformation

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

hitps://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx
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1/7/2020 Baltimore County - My Neighborhood

(gg Baltimore County - My Neighborhood

- -

RC 50

PETITIONER'’ S
2001t

EXHIBIT NO. 3
https://bcgis.baltimorecountymd.gov/myneighborhood/
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1/7/2020 206 Dorell Rd - Google Maps

GODg|e Maps 206 Dorell Rd

Google’

PE TITI ONER r S 3ature: Jul2013  © 2020 Googl

EXHIBIT NO. 5-

https://www.google.com/maps/place/204+Dorell+Rd, +Essex,+MD+21221/@39.3162408,-76.4847392,3a,75y,274.97h,81.35Vdata=!3m6!1e113m411sAUSEjCjvPPWIX2MrfihGnw!2e0!7i13312!8i6656!14m5...  1/2




Address: 202 Dorell rd. Balto. Md. 21221  Owners: Robert Morningstar 8 Nawn Brennan
Subdivision Name: Momingstar Properties Lot#1 Block # Section#

Plat book # Folio # Tax code: 1523750030 Deed ref # 41213-399

/— Detirzatesd Watlands
7 i

Open with

T3 % - <
ST AM S
LEE AT

¢
£ Fn T ‘\x;,m~
RFCAL AREA

N

t

Zoning Map # 090A3

Site zoned: DR 5.5
Election District: 15

Council District: 7

Lot Acreage: .795

Historic: No

In CBCA: Yes

In flood plain: No_

{Buildable area is not in flood plain.}
Utilities: Marked with "X”

‘Water: Public

Sewer: Public
Prior Hearing: No
Scale: 1"= 30

Drawn by: Robert Morningstar

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. /

Page
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S2N Y COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 7
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fi i ! HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT: KENWOOD HIGH SCHOOL
I - | &. WATERSHED: BACK RIVER
/ : i -4 o~ 5. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA (DA}
/ - - * 10. ZONING KISTORY: NONE
| N ~ 11. SOIL TYPE(S):BALTO. CO. SOIL SURVEY;  SIB, Saf), MT
\ B \ MAP REFERENCE NO:  §EB SOL SURVEY (BALTRIORE COUNTY, MO, VERSON §, FE2. 17, 2010)
g ~ €, \ 12 SEWER SHED: 28
P \ = % // 13. THERE ARZ NO EX. WELLS OR SEPTIC SYSTEMS ON THIS PROPERTY.
7 So \ = 14. EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: VACANT
. PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY: 2 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS
* 4 15. HOUSE TYPE MUST BE APPROVED BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING, THE
l HOUSE TYPE MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD IN SIZE,
HEIGHT, MATERIALS, AND STVLE.
ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION DRAWINGS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE OFFICE OF PLANNING
AND REVIEW AND APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1A04.4.G OF THE BCZR.

N 601,250

11.65=11

N 39°11'14"E
55.00"

/ N 27°46'50" E 46.52"

PROPERTY ADDED BY

62319 SF2
\ A8 AGE

\

16.THERE ARE STREAMS, WETLANDS, BODIES OF WATER, SPRINGS, OR SEEPS ON
OR WITHIN 200° OF THIS SITE.

17. ALL SITE RUNGFF MUST BE CONVEYED TO A SUITABLE OUTFALL WITHOUT
IMPGSING AN ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE RECEIVING BODY OF WATER,WATER COURSE,
WETLAND, STORM DRAIN OR ADJACENT PROPERTY.

18. ALL IMPERYIOUS AREAS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO 15% OF CLEARED AREA
AND CONVEYED AS SHEETFLOW THROUGH VEGETATED AREAS WITHOUT
CONCENTRATING OR CAUSING EROSIONS.

19. HOUSE DOWNSPOUTS ARE TO BE DISCHARGED ONTO PERVIOUS AREAS
OR ONTO DRYWELLS, WHERE FEASIBLE.

20. THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS BEEN HELD INTACT
BY THE OWNERSHIPSINCE ~ JUNE 1956 . THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER
HAS CONFIRMED THAT NO PART CF THE GROSS AREA OF THIS PROPERTY AS

1 -
[ E":IVZ,LI%SSTY. / f 7
J #207
LT e
WERIE

Jean € Bartn Amy ). Karle ~
1523153970 1512400370 S
E 37557219 JLE 36637/453

-~
~ ~ \\ \ SHOWN ON THE PLAT HAS EVER BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED, OR REPRESENTED AS
= \/\ BACK RIVER HIGHLAKDS ADDITION . N - N DENSITY OR AREA TO SUPPORT ANY OFFSITE DWELLINGS.
—— >\ m‘ N g 21. ADDITIONAL SUBDIVISIONS ON THIS PARCEL AND/OR LOTS WILL REQUIRE SWM
S~ - \ ki - CONTROLS FOR THIS SITE AND THE ADDITIONAL SUSDIVISION.

22. THE AREA BETWEEN THE SIGHT LINE AND THE CURB LINE MUST BE CLEARED,
GRADED AND KEPT FREE OF ANY OBSTRUCTION.
23.THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA
COMMUNITY PANEL NO.:2400100430F ZONE: "X" & "AE" SEPT. 26, 2008
24. PROPOSED IMPERVIDUS AREA:. SF&, LOT-2=1382 SF, SR, SFE SRt
25.THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS LOCATED ON THIS PROPERTY.
26. MAXIMUM SUILDING HEIGHT IS 50 FEET.
30. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS TILE No.0S0A3
31. PRECONCEPT PLAN CONFERENCE DATED 10/02/07
LETTER DATED 9/26/08 FROM MR. ED ADAMS (DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS) GRANTING PERMISSION
TO USE GRINDER PUMPS TD SERVICE MINOR SUBDIVISION.
32, WATER METERS DESIGNATED TO A SPECIFIC LOCATION OR ADDRESS SHALL HOT BE RELOCATED WITHOUT PERMISSION
LN f J FROM BALTIMORE CITY, BUREAU OF WATER AND WASTEWATER.
et 33, ALL GRINDER PUMPS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER. IN COUNTY
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“'STANDARD NON-DISTURBANCE NOTE"' LOCALIZED TRAVERSE CONTROL RIGHTS OF WAY OR EASEMENT, LOW PRESSURE SEWER MAINS AND SERVICE LEADS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRAD.NG, CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION IN o S POINT NORTHINGGSTL. EASTINGUSTL. ELEVATIONUSTL DESCRIPTION COUNTY. SERVICE LEADS INCLUDE THE PIPE BETWEEN THE MAIN AND THE UNION ON THE PRIVATE SIDE OF THE CHECK VALVE.
THE CRITICAL AREA EASEMENT EXCEFT AS FERMITTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT 1027 - Al . 34. THE 100 YEAR FREQUENCY TIDAL FLOODING IS REGULATED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY BUILDING CODE AND AS SUCH
G 601067.4640 1458340.0340 2554 navd88 RBC:5/8" rebar THE DEVELOPMENT OF PROPERTY WITHIN THE LIMITS OF TIDAL ACTION SHALL ADHERE TO THOSE REQU!
OF ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AND SUSTAINABILITY. 1028 601183.5300 1457989.8350 719.63 _navds8 | RBC:/8 rebar 35. NORTH EAST CREEK IS A MASTER PLAN DESIGNATED ENVIROMENT GREENWAY. WITHIN THE AREA SHOWH AS 'BALTIMORE
““PROTECTIVE COVENANTS NOTE" CRIMICAL ARFA EASEMENT LINE & CURVE TABLE DEDICATION TABLE ' RW13-043-01) (RW 18- 083 -22) " COUNTY ENVIROMENTAL GREENWAY EASEMENT', ACCESS BY BALTIMORE COUNTY, OR ITS ASSIGHS, FOR PUBLIC SAFETY
ANY CRITICAL AREA EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE COVENANTS [CURVE | ®ADUS | ARC LENGTH | CHORD LENGTH | CHORD BEANING | DEITA ARGLE | (RW 18- ) TURN-AROUND OR MAINTENANCE IS ALLOWED, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE DEFARTMENT OF EVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AND SUSTAINABILTY
WHICH MAY BE FOUND IN THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT W 4 5425 610447 TYPE OF CONVEYANCE NO.| _ TOTAL AREA® (ac) UINE TABLE 36- PAORCSED DRIVEWALS ENIRANCES SPRLL BE BER ST0. RL5A
DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE AREAS. UNE_| BEARING HIGHWAY WIDENING 1 0.079 AC.E =d el . 37. A CRITICAL AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN (EIR PLAN NO.CA-2018-031) ARD HAVE BEEN 3
[Nez25 19 — L12 N 805827 W 3.21 A SECURITY WAS PAID IN THE AMOUNT OF $4582.50 (ENVIRONMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. EA2018-00129).
COORDINATE_FOINT TABLE NS5 2250° CRITICAL AREA E?'SYEHE?E; T 1 1431 AC.£ 03 S 090133 W 72.00° 38. A SECURITY IN THE AMOUNT CF $40,953.25 HAS BEEN PAID FOR UAD 16097 & RAO 16088
POINT m‘m EASTING = BALTIMORE COUN ACCESS EASEMEN 1 0.017 AC.£ = o g 39. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CBCA IDA {INTENSLY DEVELOFED AREA) AND MUST COMPLY WITH THE 10% POLUTION
BENCHMARK: B.C.0. #452 F—EFr 5009575759 e ::Sag gg,;f: ORANAGEE LTILITY EASEHET - S5 its L14 | S 805827" E 31.83 ueTIon R ALSO Ko A5 THE *10% RULE". DUE TO THE smm%v#;? MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHOWN ON
- = - — THE N IT HAS BEEN THA' PRQIECT MEEETS THE 10% RULE.
—_— 6010754475 579580 ey RECORDED EASEMENT TABLE g
| | 601157.7202 455046.1027 [ CURVE_| RADIUS | ARC hm CHORD TYFE 3 LISER/FOLI0 40. G‘ s;rg:nwneﬂ JANAGENENT PLAN ;liss BEEN Apmggv‘so AND A SECURITY IN THE AMOUNT OF $1G,000 HAS BEEN POSTED
| #240 | EDF: B0T134.0%5 4581951924 [ (7000 (4039 39.78 ; . D&UESHT. 2070801 JLE 04620328 ’
| % 607120.9161 455249.1% 13 N61'5112 72 LARGE TRACT DR.55 TAE ) AL AR
Fallr W) e S5 SETBACK TABLE (=) HGHTWIDRIG| 2060641 | Lt wiend
601203 4580753997 E N47T 29726 43" | ; WHC ESMTLOT 1 NA JLE 40030/417
BDF —601345.5859 165.8277 L10 | N735420°) 2.26' FROM FRONT BUILDING FACE TO: PAT#XV-972 :
6013232505 458381.9008 Li1 NBQ"01 34" 45.72" PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY 25 - <
E01213.1709 458016.1427 | [CURVE | RADWS | ARG LENGTH | CHORD LENGIH OR PROPERTY LINE MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN 4
BDF12 6013532318 45807 12831 S7Z1851 152525 ARTERIAL OR COLLECTOR b “ MORNINGSTAR PROPERTIES" BALTIMORE COUNTY MINOR SUBDIVISION ¢
2643 457872.5509 S ROAD, Ni est of Riverside A 3 . ¢
“Er_“mim 2311;16785542 7’ o741 1908 THE DEVELOPER MUST PROVIDE NECESSARY DRAINAGE FACILITIES FROM SIDE BUILDING FACE TO: DORELTLEX e 93’%: jest ofRIverie Avenie PROJECT NO. 11023M ¢
—t — —_— - A TV A N (TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT) TO PREVENT CREATING ANY NUSIANCES SIDE BUILDING 16 less than 20 Tax Acct. No.:1523750030 DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS £
MARLYN AVENUE —EOFTORT T Gorss 10526 T OR DAMAGES TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, ESPECIALLY BY THE HIGH Deed Reference:27530/639 O EXEMPT FROM ARTICLE 32, TITLE 4, SUBTITLE 2 BCC H
CONCENTRATION OF SURFACE WATERS. CORRECTION OF ANY PROBLEM 20 greater than 20 Election District No.:15 C7 O PANHANDLE EXEMPT FROM SECTION 32-4-211 THROU!
BDFT070 6012136137 458012.9769 HIGH 3 LE EXEM CTION 32 GH
—BbFTarT WHICH MAY RESULT, DUE TO IMPROPER GRADING OR IMPROPER Gl Baltimore County, Maryland 32-4-217 AND SECTIONS 32-4-226 AND 32-4-227 BCC
BCO#452 SMALL RAILROAD SPIKE IN SIDEWALK 1071 5011425053 458001.6815 INST) PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY i5 / Scale: 1"=30" —_— =
N601682.51usf, E1463633.06usft. 48.37' navdes [ EFTo7 1 GOTT374%6s LTI - RESPONSIBSLITY OF THE DEVELOPER, " | UL e THE FULL PAVING OF A ZRIVATE ROAD 2 AUcha V. T ot JANGARY 30, 2012 REALESTATE COMPANGE CLEARRNCE:
: i i s [_BDFi074 | 601192.1645 456009.5697 ' TRACT BOUNDARY 5 Menad/ V. P aRumas” 9804 INT.: ——%}’ oare:_t1 [/ 8___,&:/2
REVISIONS DATE FROM REAR BUILDING FACE TO: ; . Mosks «
ST REVEW CORENTS 8/18/2011 REAR PROPERTY LINE 30 g:‘;?i::‘ml Landm?umyor #21175 OWNER/DEVELOPER PALCERITFICATION
[ ocsomen | wLan PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY 30 Robert F. Morningstar [ef approveD [0 DISAPPROVED
CONSRUCTION D¥eS DR [ as | yore ADDITIONAL SETBACKS: Professional Cetioaton: |°¢e;m m“?; thess, oo, B BrESR . L _ o
EENCT GRS e 2013 | : SETBACKS FOR BUILDINGS were pre 1 ; oy 2nd Barbara ] atE: 11/ ,‘Z-z /8
—m—m-m_mmmlﬂm_____&m_—_m I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE REVIEWED WITH DUE DILIGENCE THE MINOR LOCATED ADJACENT TO 1am a Wﬁ?m’d Land Surveyor under 204 Dorell Road = porr =
JOPPARD JECT CRAENTS Tt 2017 | SUBDIVISION COMMENTS DATED 08/16/2011 AND HAVE PREPARED WITH DUE DILIGENCE ARTERIAL ROADWAYS SHALL BE e lows of the State of Maryland. ) APPROVED, D
s T: (410)226-3060 PR FeL ESTE GO [@//i | THIS MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN INCREASED BY AN ADDITIONAL Belmere; Haryiand 21221:9601 _y € I/S
TOWSON, D 21285 F: (410)828-506¢ ¥ 1 S ——— : INCRERS License No: 21175 Fpiration Date: 5/25/2019 410-633-0685 By: L 0Ky opre W/S /18




Address: 202 Dorell rd. Balto. Md. 21221

Owners: Robert Morningstar & Nawn Brennan

Subdivision Name: Momingstar Properties Lot #1 Block # Section#

Plat book # Folio #

Tax code: 1523750030 Deedref#41213-399
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Zoning Map # 090A3

Site zoned: DR 5.5
Election District: 15
Council District: 7

Lot Acreage: .795
Historic: No

In CBCA: Yes

In flood plain: No
{(Buildable area is not in flood plain.)
Utilities: Marked with "X"
Water: Public

Sewer: Public

Prior Hearing: No
Scale: 1"= 30

Drawn by: Robert Morningstar
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